
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 

14th International Seminar 
of the European Palliative Care Research Centre 

 

 

 Pioneering Palliative Care: 

Digitalisation and Transformation 
 

September 16-17-18, 2025 

Oslo, Norway  
 

Venue address: 
16.9: The Radium Hospital - OUH. Ullernchausseen 70, 0379 Oslo. K-building. 

17-18.9: Scandic Helsfyr. Innspurten 7, 0663 Oslo. 
 

Preliminary Programme Overview 
 

Tuesday 16th September  

 
1000-1015      Welcome 

1015-1330       JANE2 meeting     RAD, OUH  

1430-1730       MyPath & ESMO Designated Centre meeting RAD, OUH 
  

 
 

Wednesday 17th September  

      

0830-1730      Seminar programme     Scandic Helsfyr  
1930              Social event        Scandic Helsfyr  
 
 
Thursday 18th September 
       
0830-1700     Seminar programme     Scandic Helsfyr 
   
 
 



European Palliative Care Research Centre 

 

2 

 

Tuesday 16th September 
 

Time Title Speakers 

 
1000-1015 
 

 
Welcome and opening 

 
TBA and Stein Kaasa 

   

 
1015-1330 

 
JANE2 Meeting 
 

 

1015-1030 
 
 
1030-1045 

JANE2: Why do we need NoEs in Europe now? 
 
 
WP6: How may JANE2 contribute to improve Palliative 
Care in Europe? 

Stein Kaasa (OUS, NO) 
Leader WP6 
 
Augusto Caraceni (INT, IT) 
Co-chair WP6 

 
1045-1100 

 
We are 28 participating countries in WP6.  How can we 
join forces? 

 
Line Foss (OUS, NO) 
Coordinator WP6 

 
1100-1115 

 
How is Palliative Care organized in Europe? 

 
Mogens Grønvold (REGION H, 
DK). Task leader WP6 

 
1115-1130 
 

 
Discussion  

 
All 

 
1130-1145 
 

 
Short coffee break 
 

 

1145-1200 
 
 
1200-1215 
 
 
1215-1230 
 
1230-1245   
 
 
1245-1300 

Palliative Care: How much education is needed? 
 
 
How to implement evidenced based Palliative Care into 
clinical practice? 
 
Discussion 
 
How can we monitor the effects of JANE2 in Palliative 
Care in Europe? 
 
The EAPC Atlas: How may JANE2 contribute to the next 
edition? 
 

Mari Lõhmus (PEHR, EE) 
Task leader WP6 
 
Marianne J. Hjermstad (OUS, 
NO). Task leader WP6 
 
All 
 
Jesús González Barboteo (ICO, 
ES). Task Co-leader WP6  
 
Carlos Centeno (UNAV, ES) 
 

1300-1330 Plenary discussion:  How to move forward together? 
 

Chairs:   
Stein Kaasa & Augusto Caraceni 

 
1330-1430 

 
Lunch 

 
   
 
1430-1800 

 
MyPath/ESMO Designated Centres Meeting 

 

 

1430-1440 
 
 
1440-1455 
 
 
1455-1510 
 
 

Welcome 
 
 
MyPath Project information and status update  
 
 
Presentation of results from the previous workshop:  
current practices of patient-centred care and use of 
digital systems 

Stein Kaasa (OUS, NO)  
Project coordinator 
 
Stein Kaasa (OUS, NO) and 
Tonje Lundeby (OUS, NO) 
 
Tonje Lundeby (OUS, NO) and 
TBA 
 



European Palliative Care Research Centre 

 

3 

 

1510-1600 
 
 

The latest content of the MyPath digital solution 
Hands on testing & Discussion on usability, 
functionalities and user experience  

TBA / All  
 
 

 
1600-1630 
 

 
Coffee break 
 

 

1630-1645 
 
 
1645-1715 
 
 
1715-1730 
 
 
 
1730-1800 

Presentation of the MyPath Implementation toolkit 
 
 
Open discussion on the Implementation Toolkit and 
needs 
 
Overview of Clinical implementation readiness 
across centres 
 
 
Discussion: Challenges and how to facilitate 
implementation in clinical practice  

Morena Shkodra (OUS, NO) & 
Amaia Urrizola (OUS, NO) 
 
TBA /All 
 
 
TBA 
 
 
 
TBA/All 
 

 
1800- 

 
Closing Remarks 
 

 
 

 
 
Wednesday 17th September 
 

Time Title  

 
0830-0900 
 

 
Coffee and Registration 

 

   
 
0900-0915 
 

 
Welcome and opening 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Welcome to Oslo University Hospital, Norway 
 
Welcome to the 14th International seminar of the 
European Palliative Care Research Centre (PRC) 
 
TBA 

TBA 
 
Stein Kaasa (NO) 
 
 
TBA 

 
0915-1100 

 
How can digitalisation support the delivery of 
palliative care? 
 

 
Chairs: Barry Laird (UK) and 
Morena Shkodra (NO) 
 

0915-0940 
 
 
0940-0955 
 
 
0955-1015 
 
1015-1025 
 
1025-1035 
 
1035-1045 
 
1045-1100 

Embracing Digital Transformation: The Future of IT in 
Cancer Patient-Centred Care 
 
Digitalisation in palliative care: Perspectives from a 
caregiver and end-user  
 
Discussion 
 
Submitted abstract  
 
Submitted abstract   
 
Submitted abstract 
 
Questions and discussion 

Camilla Zimmermann (CA) 
 
 
Charlotte Borge-Andersen (NO) 
 
 
Led by the Chairs 
 
TBA 
 
TBA 
 
TBA 
 
Led by the Chairs 

   



European Palliative Care Research Centre 

 

4 

 

1100-1130 
 

Coffee Break  

   
 
1130-1300 
 

 
Advancing Cancer Care in the context of Europe’s 
Beating Cancer Plan: Insights from the EU-Funded 
Joint Action Networks of Expertise: JANE2 

 
Chairs: TBA 

1130-1145 
 
1145-1200 
 
 
1200-1215 
 
 
1215-1230 
 
 
1230-1300 

JANE General background 
 
JANE2: Relevance to clinical cancer care in Europe, 
Education & Organization 
 
How to evaluate the success of palliative care 
implementation at an institutional level 
 
Perspectives for future European Palliative 
cancer care 
 
QA session 

Augusto Caraceni (IT) 
 
Mogens Groenvold (DK) 
 
 
Jesús González Barboteo (ES) 
 
 
Carlos Centeno (ES) 
 
 
Led by the Chairs 

 
1300-1400 

 
Lunch 
 

 

   
 
1400-1445 

 
GW Hanks Lecture: 
 
Title - TBA 
 

Chairs: TBA  
 
 
Award winner: Stein Kaasa 

   
 
1445-1515 
 

 
Poster session/Poster presentation 
 

  

   
 
1515-1630 

 
Challenges and solutions: digital tools to support 
patient-centred care 

 
Chairs: Tonje Lundeby (NO) 
and TBA 
 

1515-1535 
 
1535-1550 
 
1550-1605 
 
1605-1615 
 
1615-1630 

TBA 
 
Electronic symptom monitoring in frail patients 
 
TBA 
 
Selected abstract 
 
Questions and discussion 

TBA 
 
Eske Aasvang (DK) 
 
TBA 
 
TBA 
 
Led by the Chairs 

 
1630-1645 
 

 
Short coffee break 
 

 

   
 
1645-1715 
 

 
“Is palliative care ready for digitalisation?” 
Panel discussion 
 

 
Chairs: TBA 

  Panellists – TBA 
  

 
1715-1730 

 
Closing remarks 
 

 



European Palliative Care Research Centre 

 

5 

 

   

  1930-              Social networking dinner 

Thursday 18th September   

Time Title Speaker 

 
0830-0850 
 

 
Registration and coffee 

 

 
0850-0900 

 
Welcome 

 
Stein Kaasa (NO) 

   
 
0900-1030 
 

 
Need for organisational transformation and 
education 
 

 
Chairs: TBA 

0900-0930 
 
0930-0950 
 
 
0950-1000 
 
1000-1030 

Clinical implementation research  
 
Implementing new digital systems - Educating 
health care providers about digitalisation 
 
Selected abstract  
 
Discussion 

Marie Fallon (UK) 
 
Anna Reyners (NL) 
 
 
TBA 
 
Led by the Chairs 

 
1030-1045 
 

 
Short coffee break 

 

   
 
1045-1300 

 
Symptom management session: 
Breaking News in Cachexia & Pain treatment 

 
Chairs: Pål Klepstad (NO) 
and TBA 

1045-1100 
 
 
1100-1115 
 
 
1115-1130 
 
 
1130-1145 
 
 
1145-1200 
 
1200-1215 
 
1215-1230 
 
1230-1300  

Digital Exercise Training at Group level: the 
preferred approach? 
 
Implementing Nutritional Care Guidelines: where 
next?  
 
ICD-11, how we move forward: Digitalisation of 
cancer pain assessment 
 
The State of Cancer Pain Management: Navigating 
Current Challenges 
 
Selected abstract 
 
Selected abstract 
 
Selected abstract 
 
Discussion 

TBA 
 
 
Jann Arends (GE) 
 
 
Morena Shkodra (NO) 
 
 
Raffaele Giusti (IT) 
 
 
TBA 
 
TBA 
 
TBA 
 
Led by the Chairs 

 
1300-1400 
 

 
Lunch 

 

   
 
1400-1530 

 
The Role of Digitalisation and AI in Shaping the 
Future of Palliative Care 
 

 
Chairs: TBA  

1400-1420 
 
 

Transforming Healthcare Services Through 
Quality-of-Life Assessments – EUonQOL 
 

Cinzia Brunelli (IT) 
 
 



European Palliative Care Research Centre 

 

6 

 

1420-1440 
 
1440-1450 
 
1450-1500 
 
1500-1530 

TBA 
 
Selected abstract 
 
Selected abstract 
 
Discussions 

TBA 
 
TBA 
 
TBA 
 
Led by the Chairs 

 
1530-1545 
 

 
Short coffee break 

 

   

 
1545-1700 

 
MyPath – The digital solution to patient-centred 
care 
 

 
Chairs: TBA 

1545-1600 
 
 
1600-1615 
 
 
 
1615-1630 
 
 
1630-1640 
 
1640-1700 

A clinical approach on how to embrace digital 
solutions to support better palliative care  
 
The development of a digital tool to support clinical 
implementation: Demonstration of the MyPath 
digital solution 
 
Using MyPath in routine cancer care: how can we 
implement patient-centred care 
 
Selected Abstract 
 
Q&A and discussion 

TBA 
 
 
TBA 
 
 
 
TBA 
 
 
TBA 
 
Led by the Chairs 

 
1700- 

 
Closing remarks 
 

 

 


