



14th International Seminar of the European Palliative Care Research Centre

Pioneering Palliative Care:

Digitalisation and Transformation

September 16-17-18, 2025 Oslo, Norway

Venue address:

16.9: The Radium Hospital - OUH. Ullernchausseen 70, 0379 Oslo. K-building. 17-18.9: Scandic Helsfyr. Innspurten 7, 0663 Oslo.

Preliminary Programme Overview

Tuesday 16th September

1000-1015 **Welcome**

1015-1330 **JANE2 meeting** RAD, OUH 1430-1730 **MyPath & ESMO Designated Centre meeting** RAD, OUH

Wednesday 17th September

0830-1730 **Seminar programme** Scandic Helsfyr 1930 **Social event** Scandic Helsfyr

Thursday 18th September

0830-1700 **Seminar programme** Scandic Helsfyr

Tuesday 16th September

Time	Title	Speakers
1000-1015	Welcome and opening	TBA and Stein Kaasa
1015-1330	JANE2 Meeting	
1015-1030	JANE2: Why do we need NoEs in Europe now?	Stein Kaasa (OUS, NO) Leader WP6
1030-1045	WP6: How may JANE2 contribute to improve Palliative Care in Europe?	Augusto Caraceni (INT, IT) Co-chair WP6
1045-1100	We are 28 participating countries in WP6. How can we join forces?	Line Foss (OUS, NO) Coordinator WP6
1100-1115	How is Palliative Care organized in Europe?	Mogens Grønvold (REGION H, DK). Task leader WP6
1115-1130	Discussion	All
1130-1145	Short coffee break	
1145-1200	Palliative Care: How much education is needed?	Mari Lõhmus (PEHR, EE) Task leader WP6
1200-1215	How to implement evidenced based Palliative Care into clinical practice?	Marianne J. Hjermstad (OUS, NO). Task leader WP6
1215-1230	Discussion	All
1230-1245	How can we monitor the effects of JANE2 in Palliative Care in Europe?	Jesús González Barboteo (ICO, ES). Task Co-leader WP6
1245-1300	The EAPC Atlas: How may JANE2 contribute to the next edition?	Carlos Centeno (UNAV, ES)
1300-1330	Plenary discussion: How to move forward together?	Chairs: Stein Kaasa & Augusto Caraceni
1330-1430	Lunch	
1430-1800	MyPath/ESMO Designated Centres Meeting	
1430-1440	Welcome	Stein Kaasa (OUS, NO) Project coordinator
1440-1455	MyPath Project information and status update	Stein Kaasa (OUS, NO) and Tonje Lundeby (OUS, NO)
1455-1510	Presentation of results from the previous workshop: current practices of patient-centred care and use of digital systems	Tonje Lundeby (OUS, NO) and TBA

1510-1600	The latest content of the MyPath digital solution Hands on testing & Discussion on usability, functionalities and user experience	TBA / All
1600-1630	Coffee break	
1630-1645	Presentation of the MyPath Implementation toolkit	Morena Shkodra (OUS, NO) & Amaia Urrizola (OUS, NO)
1645-1715	Open discussion on the Implementation Toolkit and needs	TBA /All
1715-1730	Overview of Clinical implementation readiness across centres	TBA
1730-1800	Discussion: Challenges and how to facilitate implementation in clinical practice	TBA/All
1800-	Closing Remarks	

Wednesday 17th September

Time	Title	
0830-0900	Coffee and Registration	
0900-0915	Welcome and opening	
	Welcome to Oslo University Hospital, Norway	TBA
	Welcome to the 14th International seminar of the European Palliative Care Research Centre (PRC)	Stein Kaasa (NO)
	TBA	TBA
0915-1100	How can digitalisation support the delivery of palliative care?	Chairs: Barry Laird (UK) and Morena Shkodra (NO)
0915-0940	Embracing Digital Transformation: The Future of IT in Cancer Patient-Centred Care	Camilla Zimmermann (CA)
0940-0955	Digitalisation in palliative care: Perspectives from a caregiver and end-user	Charlotte Borge-Andersen (NO)
0955-1015	Discussion	Led by the Chairs
1015-1025	Submitted abstract	ТВА
1025-1035	Submitted abstract	ТВА
1035-1045	Submitted abstract	ТВА
1045-1100	Questions and discussion	Led by the Chairs

1100-1130	Coffee Break	
1130-1300	Advancing Cancer Care in the context of Europe's Beating Cancer Plan: Insights from the EU-Funded Joint Action Networks of Expertise: JANE2	Chairs: TBA
1130-1145	JANE General background	Augusto Caraceni (IT)
1145-1200	JANE2: Relevance to clinical cancer care in Europe, Education & Organization	Mogens Groenvold (DK)
1200-1215	How to evaluate the success of palliative care implementation at an institutional level	Jesús González Barboteo (ES)
1215-1230	Perspectives for future European Palliative cancer care	Carlos Centeno (ES)
1230-1300	QA session	Led by the Chairs
1300-1400	Lunch	
1400-1445	GW Hanks Lecture:	Chairs: TBA
	Title - TBA	Award winner: Stein Kaasa
1445-1515	Poster session/Poster presentation	
1515-1630	Challenges and solutions: digital tools to support patient-centred care	Chairs: Tonje Lundeby (NO) and TBA
1515-1535	TBA	TBA
1535-1550	Electronic symptom monitoring in frail patients	Eske Aasvang (DK)
1550-1605	TBA	TBA
1605-1615	Selected abstract	ТВА
1615-1630	Questions and discussion	Led by the Chairs
1630-1645	Short coffee break	
1645-1715	"Is palliative care ready for digitalisation?" Panel discussion	Chairs: TBA
		Panellists – TBA
1715-1730	Closing remarks	

1930- Social networking dinner Thursday 18th September			
Time	Title	Speaker	
0830-0850	Registration and coffee		
0850-0900	Welcome	Stein Kaasa (NO)	
0900-1030	Need for organisational transformation and education	Chairs: TBA	
0900-0930	Clinical implementation research	Marie Fallon (UK)	
0930-0950	Implementing new digital systems - Educating health care providers about digitalisation	Anna Reyners (NL)	
0950-1000	Selected abstract	ТВА	
1000-1030	Discussion	Led by the Chairs	
1030-1045	Short coffee break		
1045-1300	Symptom management session: Breaking News in Cachexia & Pain treatment	Chairs: Pål Klepstad (NO) and TBA	
1045-1100	Digital Exercise Training at Group level: the preferred approach?	TBA	
1100-1115	Implementing Nutritional Care Guidelines: where next?	Jann Arends (GE)	
1115-1130	ICD-11, how we move forward: Digitalisation of cancer pain assessment	Morena Shkodra (NO)	
1130-1145	The State of Cancer Pain Management: Navigating Current Challenges	Raffaele Giusti (IT)	
1145-1200	Selected abstract	ТВА	
1200-1215	Selected abstract	ТВА	
1215-1230	Selected abstract	TBA	
1230-1300	Discussion	Led by the Chairs	
1300-1400	Lunch		
1400-1530	The Role of Digitalisation and AI in Shaping the Future of Palliative Care	Chairs: TBA	
1400-1420	Transforming Healthcare Services Through Quality-of-Life Assessments – EUonQOL	Cinzia Brunelli (IT)	

1420-1440	TBA	TBA
1120 1110		1211
1440-1450	Selected abstract	TBA
1450-1500	Selected abstract	ТВА
1500-1530	Discussions	Led by the Chairs
1530-1545	Short coffee break	
1545-1700	MyPath – The digital solution to patient-centred care	Chairs: TBA
1545-1600	A clinical approach on how to embrace digital solutions to support better palliative care	ТВА
1600-1615	The development of a digital tool to support clinical implementation: Demonstration of the MyPath digital solution	ТВА
1615-1630	Using MyPath in routine cancer care: how can we implement patient-centred care	ТВА
1630-1640	Selected Abstract	TBA
1640-1700	Q&A and discussion	Led by the Chairs
1700-	Closing remarks	